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JUDGMENT 

QA 404 OF 1991 
We: 

Per l-ion'ble SM. P.C. Kannan : Member J ( ' 1• 

The applicant who is a member of Indian Admini*ative Service (lAS) (1975 

Batch) is aggrieved aiainst the order of the State Govt.. dated 27.08.90 (Annexure 

A-16) intimating the decision of the State Govt not to expunge the remaining two 

adverse remarks in the ACR for the period from 10.06.82 to 28.02.83 as welt as the 

action of the respondents granting selection grade to the applicant with effect from 

01.07.89 instead of granting the same w.e.f. 01.07.88 along with other four officers to 

whom the selection grade was granted with effect from 01.07.88 though they were 

juniors to him. The applicant prayed for the following reliefs 

(A) 	The Honble Tribunal may be pleased to quash and set aside 
the impugned order dated 27.08.90; 

S 	
(B) 	The Hort'ble Tribunal may be pleased to hold and declare that 

the remaining two remarks at serial No.3 and 4 
L. 
	in view 

of the fact that the main two remarks at serial No.1 and 2 
have been expunged, and aLso due to efflux of time, have 
become irrelevant, redundant, meaningless and do not 
survive and ought to have been expunged and 1 or ought to 
have been and deemed to have been expunged I not 

surviving; 

(C) 	The Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to hold and declare that 
the action of the respondent authorities of not considering 
the case of the applicant for selection grade at the time when 
the cause of other 4 officers junior to him were considered 
and when they were granted the selection grade, is illegal, 



arbitrary and violative of Article 14 and the Honbie Tribunal 
maybe further pleased to hold and declare that the action of 

ifl he case of the iie  sregd t the respondent authortofdl  
applicant as regards the granting of selection grade without 
onsideriflg the Confldfltl Reports for the preceding 

5 

years is iUega arbitrary and violative of statutory regulations 

as well as Article 14, and the Hon'ble Tribunal may also be 

pieased to hold and declare that the action of the respondent 

authorities of not granting selection grade to the applicant 
with effect from 01 .078 is illegal, arbitrary and violative of 

S
Article 14 of the ContltutiQfl of India; 

(0) 	The Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the 

	

+r 	 , ,-.iA 	4g.. 

i 	 L 	1UIII'd1 PL 	LU 	I LJL 	
LU LI I 

applicant with effect from 01.07.88 and also to pay the 
consequential benefit to the applicant, including the arrears; 

Thea U."lst Trl•"1 wis Is 	
sl1rrr4 

I$ 	I lUll }JI 	I I II.IUJII 111Q7 	
p1IUUU 	LU U%1LI 	III 

respondent authorities to expunge the remaining two 
remarks in the C.R. of the applicant for the period from 

10.06.62 to 26.02.83; 

(F) 	The Hon' biC Tribunal may be pleased to hold and 	declare that 
the action of the respondent authorities of not deciding the 
representation of the applicant as regards the adverse 
remarks within the period of three months, is illegal and 
arbitrary and the Hon'bie Tribunal may also be pleased to 
hold and declare that due to inordinate delay as well as 
Inctlofl and indecisiveness on the part of the respondent 
authorities of, not deriding the case of the applicant within 
the stipulated time limit has caused irreparable injury and

Lit grave injustice to the appli cant. 

4I. 	i.; -' ,i;..+ - . 	uo cc.. .. 	ivyigz bect 
u ap.nk'a)lL iia 	 s 	lerulL u%J vtInPCI o 

and was assigned to the Guarat Cadre and after training was posted as Assistant 

rI,JL....4. 	 ... 	1. 4t7 	IL 	 4 	 LL.... 	IA.J 

.,uu!4Vr, uFvCadJ In loll. ill 1010, LtI 	a,lic1flL vv* .ivStvu a iviiijl i- uflhlI.11 
 

Gujarat Narmada Fertilizer Co, and in 1980, he was appointed as Dy. Secretary in 
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1. 

 

the Dept, of, Agriculture, Forest and CooperaOrI. In 1981, the appcaflt was 

appointed as Joint Chief Executive, G.LD.C., and from 1982 - 84 he worked as the 

Deputy Secretary (Plannin9) ii 
GAD and Social Veifare Dept, 

3. 	
For the period 10.06.82 to 28.O2.8 the fotowiflg adverse remarks were 

commuflicate(i by the Chief Secretary vide letter dated 
29.01.83 (Annexure A' 

"I. 	
He devotees his energy in athevg certain unfair 

objectives and motives in a suitable climate. He possesses an alert 

mind and good comprehen5Ofl but does not make good use of 

these qualities. He devotes his power of acquiring general 

lnfomlatioflto a lim
ed ourpose wh the resuft that the public 

IULWbL SuuI. 	VV UWIVI 1L DUItD huH, he Voids dudwuhlcu 

responsibilitY and also taking decisions. 

U. 	
His relations with the public and the subordinate were based 

on suspiCiOn and suppressed disrespect. Mr. Maira earned a bad 
name by going to see the cinema movies during office hours and 

His perverse 

juuyhhIh1L tu sVITie cases DJOhJd the IUIdC UI LhhI 	ffks lu LII e ey6s 

of the public. He deliberately worked to lower the reputation of this 
4 4p 	

4fr 	.. 	hz. 4b,s 

r umC, t, 	
iu fl32' 	witIiII 

actions and then submits rambling notes to explain his conduCt. 

lii. 	He should be carefully watched and work involving public 

dealings ShOUld not be entrusted to him." 

"(V. 	It is true that his general reputation was far from desirable." 

illegal andely baseless,mas were absolut  The applicant subrnit thatthe rek  

arbitrary 
and the same were recorded without application of mind and out of ill-

founded bias as well as iii contravention of the rules and regulations. Immediately 

on receipt of the letter dated 29.07.83 (Annexure Al., the applicant made a 
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represeutatiofl dated 27.10.83 (AnneXiie A-2), requeSth9 the authorities to eXpuie 

The 	m eore the said remarks 

	

p 	 gf 
the remaks on various grounds. 	p  

caine to be recorded in CR, the appcartt made a writieri ubinSSiOii to the Chief 

officethorting autho i.e. 
a his immediae sp y t 	e eff th 	 eror 

Secretar,th
e. rep rity,  

was harbouring sorie baseless bias and prejudice against him. On 08.07.88, the 

applicant submitted another represefltatkM The respondents vide order dated 

22.08.88 (Annexure A-4) deleted first two rernaics and retained the following two 

remarks from the ACR of the applicant for the period 10.06.82 to 28.02.83. 

i) 	He should be carefully watched and work involving public 
i: 	..I.....I4 I4 I..... ...4 	£. I...-. 

uedilngb bJIVLIIU LPVL I)C IIrLILU Iv 11011 

14 	4riv 41# le ririrI r 	

It44I 

tas 	fr frrr,, r4 	rhk 

it tO LI Lfl# 11 ItAL 1110 	IItI Ott I VL1LQLIlJ(I 
•ItAO itt! II Sit!! S.4tSO I! tiI4!. 

4. 	On 20.08.88, the respondents issued orders for qrarting selection grade to 

four offlcers junior to the applicant w.e.f. 01 	On 17.09.88, e plican .07.88. 	thapt  Was 

informed by the respondents that the review of the appuicanis ACR for the period 

Al AA 	' 1 	8' 	0" 	8 +ke 	,ti€v+ tii 	 t+ 

s I . v-v. ¼# 	tJ I I. P Ii. v !., 	Si 	 I I %i'O . %#.1. %l U I ' 	 It .V4L III 	! 	I%..t4 I! Iti L III 

ACR for 01.04.87 to 31.03.88 was awaited. On 27.03.89, the applicant made a 

representation to the Chf Secretary against the injustice done to him by the order 

dated 20.08.88 granting selection grade to four officers juni or to him w.e.f. 01.07.88. 

On 01.07.89, the applicant being found fit was granted selection grade w.e.f. 

01.07.89 which ought to have been granted w.e.f. 01.07.88. 

5. 	The respondents by order dated 09.08.89 rejected the representation of the 
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applicant against the remaining adverse remarks on the ground that there was no 

adequate justification for doing so. By letter dated 30.08.89, the applicant again 

represented to the respondents seeking an opportunity of being heard and re-

npidArtinn of the deci-jon of the (nvt  not to expunge the. rAmiinina  adverse  

remarks. By letter dated 15.09.89, the applicant made a representation to the 

Deputy Secretary against the order dated 09.08.89 which was passed without 

granting opportunity of being heard though asked for. The respondents by their 

letter dated 19,09,89, informed the applicant that the Govt., having taken a 

conscious decision, finds no reason i justification for grant of personal hearing in the 

mftr and  2kr f2fød fh2f the m2tf2r hzc høri fin2Uv frcd and flA fnrth2r 
I t¼S1 	 I 	that St I 	 I II¼¼I 	I%I 	 $ t III 	IJ 	I 	 I t 	I I 	I I SI II 

representation shaH be entertained. The applicant again represented by letter dated 

20.10.89 stating that elementary principles of natural justice have not been followed 

by the respondents and in the interest of justice and in fairness personal hearing at 

the level of Chief Secretary may be cranted. On 14.06.90. the alicant acain 

requested for a personal hearing in the mattEr. The respondents by their letter dated 

fl Qfl rgucir'td th rr4II2f of  th2 2rin+ frr vnt,nt,in.i the rmnini1 tuuei 
41 . MSm, u 1 	 53 ISm I 	 - 5 	I SIP 	rr 	Sm 	 "r"' 	• 	1. M I ISmPI III P 	SWt 

adverse remarxs. The applicant triereaTter mea the present O.A. 

6. 	The applicant submits that during the entire span of his service, from 1977, he 

we wi'iriirlrl with Ire' cnrrih, 	 c$ni4ri'I f 
VV'JI 1511 I 	111511 SmI11I I'IJSJ. *.flI 151541 i.j SAl I 	15SU1 151545111. 	111 V 3541* 51* I nIl it 	i i 5IUI 8545.4*54 543 

efficiency, the applicant have been assicined higher responsibiiies one after 

Tkei rsrsIiesrs+ s4 	 p prtrl.r e iyrst, 	17 +rs I 	,frstre *ikrs 
SAt 35453 5.11. 	The I 	applicant I 85.154 *1513 %5151 U I 854543 SAs? I I 15.41 17 5.454 I I 55? I 5.4 	5SJ 5,433351541 5? *13 15.1 

recognised high standard of efficiency of applicant and never given any adverse 

rrvsrIee 	th (", 	p'+it 0 r'*r4' 	rs fr ø +k 	rh,ctre rmrt'e in I OQ')_ 	k 
I 5,433 38.31 fl-I? III 3.1154 5.4513 III5J54IIl.l3.41 I W'J5,?I 15.3. 	5.48.1 35.48 5.15) 1.1 ISA .45-3*5,415)5.1 I 5.'I I 13.41 I'*IJ III I 	51,4.. 515.1 15) 
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concerned, the applicant stated that eeri before the said remarks came to be 

recorded in the Confldential Report, the applicant had made written submissions to 

the Chief Secretary of Gujarat that his immediate superior officer was hatorig 

some baseless bias and prejudice against him. Vide letter dated 26.10.83, the 

applicant had requested for personal heating and also requested the respondents to 

transfer him to some other post before the reporting authority could do some harm to 

him. During the raievant period, he was working as Deputy Secretary (Appeals) in 

the Revenue Department. The duties of the applicant were of quasi-judicial nature 

under the provisions of Bombay Land Revenue Code. The work that the applicant 

was executing at that point of time did not involve any fleld work, administration work 

or extensive public contacts because only advocates were appearing in the matters 

dealt with by him. The applicant submits that despite his specific request, no hearing 

was granted to the applicant nor any decision in connection with his request was 

taken by the respondents authorities despite the fact that as per the provisions 

contained in All india Services (Confidential) Rules 1970 the decision in connection 

with the representation made by any officer is required to be considered within a 

period of three months and necessary decision in that regard is to be taken by the 

authorities concerned before completion of the said period. Despite the specific 

provisions in the Rules, the concerned authorities remained silent and did not take 

any decision for such a long period of about five years in the process. 

7 	Qe fr .* th 	re rôrwirLe i* 	e'rrfl th 	r+ *iikrri4+ 	4h.4 4. 
c . 	 the U V t,I Ut, I t,I It,I I'IU I'.) Vt,I IVt,I I I.%J U it, t4dJflUt.+I I. UUUI Ii ItI.t, I that U U 

remarks at Sr. No.1 and 2 are the sDecific remarks and the remarks at Sr. no. 3 and 

A 	 ,'rii w.r+ioI fr thtt rcr,i,4* + *r n I rw4 ) U F1 Ir+kc.r *1 rvi+* +h4 
UJ 1.1%/i iUt,%4UI IUI.0 It, U lt, I t4 I I%M p.0 UI UI I I.  I t41 	itIl II It,) UI4l.I I hIt, I.) II4t 
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remarks 3 and 4 did not amount to arty assessment of the appcaflt nor do they 

a 	
ny rmak bout the peromaflce character. 

mnt to ny opnion or 
	behavior, 

abilities, attitude or reputation of the appcant The applicant also states that the 

remarks at sr. no. 3 and 4 which pertains to his integrity should have been recorded 

in separate sheet as required in the Rules. The applicant further submits that as the 

remarks at sr. no. I and 2 have already been expunged, the remarks at sr. no. 3 and 

, 	
4 

do not survive and the respondents ought to have considered the above referred 

aspects and should have also expunged the remarks at serial no. 3 and 4. However, 

the respondents somehow did not take into consideration the logical inference and 

without any rhyme or reason, decided to let the remarks at serial nos. 3 and 4 

survive in the C.R. 

8. 	
The applicant submits that the respondents issued the order without even 

granting personal hearing to the applicant despite the fact that he had categorically 

requested for the same vide representation dated 08.07.88. He submits that if the 

applicant had been granted personal hearing as requested by him, then in that 

event, he would have been able to satisfy the authorities that even the remarks at 

serial nos. 3 and 4 were required to be expunged and that the same is otherwise 

also not survive in view of absence of the remarks at serial no. i and 2. it was in this 

, 
	and background the applant ubmtd fuer representation dated 27038 ics  

requested for personal hearing. The applicant also referred to the fact that he 

served on various positions of importance like Collector and Additional Development 

Commissioner, after the above referred adverse remarks were recorded and nothing 

adverse against him was found by any of the reporting / accepting authorities against 

him. 



9. 	
The respondents in their reply stated that the O.A is riot maintainable as the 

applicant has not flIed any memorial to the President of India under RuIe-25 of the 

A.LS (Discipline and Appeal) Rules 1969 and in the circumstaiices, the applicant has 

not exhausted all the administrative remedies available to him. On the merits of the 

case, it was stated that the delay in disposing of the representation of the applicant 

was due to the delay in reviewing the remarks of he reporting officer Shri. 

Sagar and also from the Revenue Depatment. It was also stated that the relevant 

file was not traceable subsequently and a new file had to be reconstituted by 

obtaining copies of the relevant documents from the office of Secretary, (appeals'), 

Revenue Dept, 

The respondents submitted that the repr esentation of the applicant was 

examined in consultation with the reporting authority, the reviewing authority or the 

accepting authority in terms of rule —9 and the representations of the applicant were 

disposed of by Govt., and the applicant was informed that after careful consideration 

of all the points raised by him, Govt., had decided not to expunge the remaining two 

adverse remarks as there was no adequate justification for doing so. It was also 

submitted that under rule - 10 of the PJ.S. (Confidential Rofi) Rules 1970, there is no 

provision for a further representation and the earlier order passed on the 

representation shall be finaL 

Regarding the grants of selection grade with effect from 01.07.88, it was 

stated that the screening committee did not find him flt for grant of selection grade 

w.e.f. 01.07 a"1 	recomm 	'e screening committee were based on 
%i IU4UUI I) 'I UI .U'J II'4 UI% 
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U. 	
We have heard Sh1. Kamal Trivedi and Mr. K.K. Shah, counsel for the 

applicant, Mr. Doctor, counsel for the ist respondent and SM. Paresh Adhvaryu, 

counsel for the respondents 2 and 3. At our direction, the State Govt, produced the 

relevant records for our perusal. 

11. 	SM. Kamal Trivedi referred to in detail the adverse remarks made and the 

various representations of the applicant and submitted that the adverse remarks 

were made without there being any, material particulars to justify the same. He 

further submitted that remarks at sr. no. 3 and 4 are consequential to remarks at Sr. 

no. 1 and 2. As the respondents had expunged the remarks at sr. no. I and 2, the 

remarks at Sr. no. 3 and 4 are also to be expunged as there was no material to justify 

ed toefoUowng judgments; (i) Ashok the same. In this connecion, he ree  

Kumar Vs. State of U.P. (1988) 7 ATC 979 ; (ii) L. Jayaseeian Vs. U.OJ. (1991) 16 

ATC 748; (iii) Keshav. Detta Vs. Director (1993) 25 ATC P. 125 ; (iv) Ashok kumar 

Vs. State of U.P. (1987) 3 ATC 581 ; (v) M.A. Rajasekhar Vs. State of Karnataka 

( ttA 	 Ie (1996) 10 3CC 36 	. 	. 	State of A.P. (1982) 2 LU 40. 

Mr. Trivedi, further submitted that in terms of the rules governing the 
etihioM 

I I 	.flAI#JJt 

the competent authority before forming an opinion to make adverse remarks against 

any officer, he should be confronted and given an opportunity to improve or explain 

his conduct. He submitted that the applicant was not confronted or given any 

opportunity to explain his conduct by the reporting 'e' roujin "r'4ty and in 'IIII'. 	I I I 	VI%J II I 	4UI.I 	J I 



I 

the circumstances, the adverse remarks are flabie to be quashed. In support of this 

subrnissior he referred to the following authorities (I) State of U.P. Vs. Yamuna 

r%L_l.-.- 	 gA,eW A 	 i 

OHd[W.df MISIØd , fj) £4 OtAi I 

U. 	The next contention of the counsel for the applicant is that the rejection of the 

representations of the applicant by the respondents without adverting to the points 

raised in the representations is violative of principles of natural justice and therefore, 

the action of the respondents is liable to be set aside. in support of this contention 

he referred to the case of :- (I) Alphonse Louis Earayil Vs. Secretary, GOl (1999) 19 

ATC 210 and (2) S.C. jalin Vs. State of Punjab (1994) 26 ATC 418. 

	

13. 	The next contention of the applicant is that the respondents cannot deny 

selection grade to the applicant on the basis of adverse remarks against which 

representations were pending consideration with the Govt., at the relevant point of, 

time. in support of this submission, the applicant relied upon the following authorities 

(I) Brij Mohan Singh Chopra Vs. State of Punjab, (1987) 3 ATC 469; (ii) Amarkant 

Choudhary Vs. State of Bihar (1984) 1 SLR 470 (iii) T.S. Gill Vs. U.Oi. (1988) 6 ATC 

821 and (W) O.P. Jal Nigam 1999 (1) 5CC 241. 

14. 	Shri. Paresh Adhveryu, counsel for the respondents referred to in detail the 

relevant notings in the official record and submitted that the respondents had 

considered all the relevant matters and had taken the decision to expunge the 

adverse remarks at Sr. no. I and 2 but at the same decided not to expunge the 

4 A 	e jh m+a1 +k1 + +k I1.Y4*fe th erI. r14. I .r14 A 
#re  r$  14rLW   f 	rl. I  r 	114 	 14 111.' 	 14 1.11T 

	

1. 	 I 	 r II % 
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are not consequential remarks as contended by the applicant and there were 

material to support these remarks. He also referred to the reasons furnished by the 

respondents for the delay in the disposal of the representation and submitted that it 

was due to certain factors, the respondents could not adhere to the time limit and 

contended that it cannot by itself make the adverse remarks meaningless or 

redundant. 

I 
15. 	We have carefully considered the submissions of both counsel and examined 

the pleadings and other records submitted by the respondents. The respondents 

state that the applicant ought to have filed a memorial to the President of India under 

Rule 25 of the AiS (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1969. in the light of the provisions 

of the AIS (CR) Rules 1970, there is no provision for filing memorial and the order 

passed by the Government on the representation shall be final, in view of the above, 

we reject the contention of the State Government that the applicant had not 

exhausted all the remedies available to him. 

For the period 10.06.82 to 28.02.83, the following adverse remarks were 

øwarr1 by the reporting 'ffi"er 	c'r*+ar1R.D. isktivas L" 11 -  v 	dJj 	ItSJl IVl,.4J 4V%.4I '.I'l3 

communicated to the applicant 

i) 	He devotes his energy in achieving certain unfair objectives 
and motives in a suitable climate. He possesses an alert 
mhid and good comprehension, but does not make good 
use of these qualities. He devotes his power of acquiring 

'ii VIf% 	 + ., Irii+ .1 	 v'4k 4k.. r 	,uI+ 4k..+ gerw 	ina11n O a ,imn8 purpose  vku 	,esuii 
the public interests suffer. Whenever it suits him, he avoids 
additional responsibilities and also taking decision; 
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ii) 	His relations with the public and subordinates were based 
on suspicion and suppressed disrespect. Mr. Maira earned 
a bad name by going to see the cinema movies during 
office hours and allowing nearness to some people of bad 
rrI i4 	Ue 	 b ivlePriiriêe Lii 	te ôe e 

I*_ 	i ii. 	VUI 	 ii., iI, 	iii ,3Jit I% UI.J'J 

image of this office in the eyes of the public. He 
deliberately worked to lower reputation of this office. At 
iimes, he complicates the matters by his thoughtless action 
and then submits rambling notes to expin his conduct; 

UI) 	He hould  c,II, wat 	d 	 iiuih
s 	ef 	ceanworiiYUiVJn,  UiJiiU 

dealings should not be entrusted to him; 

Th* fr4kwinri rrnrLc 	awaded Iw +kc 	 Ait+yrthi (+h fkn 
I I I 	t%# ISTTII I 	I '..II 111.41 I'U TVI 	 1.17 1.1 11.1 I 	•IIJVIII 	I.4U 1.1111.7 	LI I 	1.1 I'.JI I 

t..flleT ecretaryJ. 

rAki- i II 

I. t4I. 	 * 4*. 11. Wmdrs LIIC viny uiitorny 

length of Service under Reviewing Authority. 

2. 	Do you agree or disagree with the assessment of 
we ufJLeI gwen by we Reportwy Athtivriiy? Is  
there anything you wish to modify or add? 

A. 	General remarks with specific comments about 
the general remarks given by Reporting Authority 
and remarks about the outstanding work of the 
fficr. 

Extra period 

I have personally not seen his 
Wuni uui n i s tr uue lhdL ii 

general reputation was far 
from desirable. 
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(a) 	Fitness for promotion to higher grade (s) 
n hIs turn: 

Too early but is ftke!y to be 

unfit. 
Not yet fit. 

Unfit. 

..... .£ 	_ 
)Igrkfture of the rwViCwin MUU1UHLY 

. - fr 
 

On the representation dated 27.10.83 of the  applicant, the respondent no. 3 

expunged only a part of the remarks at sr. no. i and 2. 

Before we consider the merits of the case, it may be useful to refer to the 

relevant provisions of AJ.S. (Confidential Rolls) Rules, 1970 (hereinafter refened to 

as C.R. Rules. According to sub-rule (1) of Rule 5 of these rules, a confidential 

report assessing the performance, character, conduct and qualities of every officer of 

the service has to be written for each financial year or calendar year, as may be 

specified by the Government ordinarily within two months of the close of the said 

year. Sub-rule (1) of Rule 6 of CR Rules requires that the confidential report shall be 

reviewed by the reviewing authority ordinarily within one month of its being written. 

III  



The proviso to this sub-rule provides that this requirement may be dispensed 	with in 

such case as may be specified by the Government by general or special order 

Thus, the normal rule is that the repotling authority shall write its report within two 

months of the close of the year in question and the reviewing  authority has to review 

the confldential report within one month of its being written. The proviso to Rule 6 

(1) makes it clear that it is not always necessary to review the confidential report and 

this requirement may be dispensed with by the Government by general or special 

order. It, therefore, reasonably foflows that when the reviewing authority, for any 

reason, is not able to review the confidential  report within one month or thereafter 

within a reasonable time, the requirement of reviewing the report may be dispensed 

with in proper case. 

Sub-rule (3) of Rule 5 of CR Rules provides that where more than one confidential 

reports are written on a member of the service during the course of a financial year 

or a calendar year, as the case may be, each such report shall indicate the period to 

which it pertains. 	Though it is clear from sub-rule (1) of rule 5 itself that the 

confldentiai report is to be written for each financial or calendar year, the sub rule (3) 

further makes it clear that when necessary there may be more than one confidential 

report for smaller periods of a year and in no case, a confidential report has to cover 

the period of more than one year. in other words, the performance or the events 

following the year under assessment cannot be improved or used by the reporhng or 

reviewing authorities for the purpose of writing or reviewing the report. The principle 

seems to be very logical and equitable. An officer has to be awarded or condemned 

for his prformanc orconduct dun the year unde comm and not fr thee 	e 	 gar 	 o  
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conduct and performance of any subsequent period as the same wiH not go 

unwatched and it will be given due consideration when the confidential report for that 

year is written or reviewed subsequeny. 

One other salient feature reathg to the confidential reports is contained in Rule 8 of 

the CR Rules, which provides that where a confidential report of a member of service 

p 	contains an adverse remark or a critical remark, it shall be communicated to him in 

writing together with a substance of the entire confidential report (emphasis supplied) 
c: 	4 .. 	JV 	ri 	r . 	 . 	e it 	 r 	 g 	 r. 	u 	e within wr monms or the receipt or the confidential report. i nis ruie rurther 

provides that in the event of any difference in opinion between the Central 

Government and the Government of a State as to whether a palicuier remark is to 

be deemed as an adverse remark or critical remark or not, the opinion of the Central 

Government shall prevail. The idea behind this rule is that as soon as the 

confidential report of a member of the IA-S is received by the Government or any 

authority specified by it and it contains an adverse or critical remark, the same 

should be communicated to the officer concerned expeditiously so that he may know 

P 	the shortcomings at the eatiiest and be cautious for future and may take suitable 

firr imrovement [in case the confidentia! reports or  recorded or reviewed 

after a lapse of several years, the very purpose of writing them is likely to be 

fri ie4raIrl at least in part and t' iffs'ør frs whom such report relates may get I 	J•I 11W_ti %.t 

prejudiced in his service career. 
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IUy L[RSC pfl[IUpICS lit VItW, we p[U)USC LU CXdIIIII1C LEIC iUVCiC 

rc,mnrke, rctin-d in thA (P of the.nnitnf ThA frtrAnk of the- rnnfnn nfficcr. . 

states that" The appiicant shouid be watched and work invoMng publlc dealings 

n 	ory aarded the foongshould not be entrusted to him". The reviewig 	w  

remarks; 

I have personally not seen his work but it is true that his general reputation was 

fr frArn (4irhlc 

II 	I I ILl I Li- tI %JstLlt I IA.4LI  
 	g)..  7I  . 111 A  . d15#

4  iAUn InI I cJvfl iAurt  St I 
L1  )\ +ka onniinonf L  m1 1  

r  th 
I1. S   StIn ke r nr 	+ir InI  rthLc A   

following submissions :- The remarks are not only vague and false but are made 

uuiLth the 4StIkJStrthLId 
in+cnUkn  f cnMinn k ic rri .frr. 	4c 	c +ha+ Of 

IVI 	 StII Jl StIdUhIIj IlISt 	sepauIdll 	I I S 	4I1.S 	ALSStSt LSIL StUIII I 

serious remarks ought to have been made only after coilecting sufficient evidence 

n,4 M 	ci 	 ri ,nkr 	r)1'r+c ru4 ere'fIt 	elr'e 	ckrm, kLa, +kt 
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conclusion was arrived. He further submitted that he was neither guided by his 

ellrrif1.r r1.i1.r Pi%! 	f,nccl)r1.e1 ui,cc ,4i%,r1. +11 krv 	In +kic 	 t'+in k ef+c +k4 k2 
11.11 I P.3) 1.4)17 SISJI.4I IAStIlII I 	VV1.4SA jI VS.,) I 1.1.3 	III I I. 	III LI 1)1.7 1.11.4111 I1..,SIU1.J) I. I 11.1 	.fl.StLl Ii 11.41. 111.1 

' 	 wrote a letter on u.u:töi to the uIiiet Secretary wherein he had given several 

rke 	+ks D,4rle1 (f,'csr1e ne4P4.!+I1.I47 t++a4I ,.4er, '1rSI4 (d)I 	+k 
II 1I IU 	1.1.3 	74I I)J 
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protection of the Chief Secretary. in the facts circumstances, he submits that these 
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after 1983, nothing adverse were found in his performance and conduct. By another 
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at the tevei of Chief Secretary. However, respondent no. 3 rejected the same. 



demswthat the remaning 

	

althrelevant records of the 	th 
A perus  

two adverse remarks were retained main!y on the ground that the review':ng officer 

had also mentioned about the general reputation of the applicant The relevant 

por$ion of the flle reads as follows :- 

7. 	This means that the base I evktence on which the edifice of 

adverse remarks is built does not survive. lience, as iar as the 
questIon of providing evidence for qiving adverse remarks is 
concerned, it can be said that there is no adequate idence to give 
the adverse remarks, but as mentioned earlier it is extremely diffIcult 
to provide evidence in such matters and to bring home the charges 
rega'ding illegal gratilicalions through witnesses. But at the same 
time the remarks regarding integrity of the officer cannot be ignored;  

luecause ittC UdY I.0 hnviJVIdtU 4JLW wuyiu9 uf e vierall 

profile and the general reputation of the officer among public and his 

colleagues. 

R. 	Even if one presumes that the Reporting officer had given 
these adverse remarks with prejudiced mind, how can one ignore the 
fat that the Reviewing officer (Shri H;KLCaPOOr, . 
WflLIUUU 	IdL 	ffl t. IPidud 	yVdl ruiiiuu *d Id Pt UW 

desirable and that he was likely to be unfit when he became due for 
ra trna A 	ar,e A ,4Ii,.r4t, k.ir. .,h, 	 4b r m.rt#g, 

VIJ 	 FULI1tILJ UU 	
ii IUUIfl 

of the Reporting and Reviewing Authorities. 

9. 	in view of above, it is necessary to view the matter in its 
entirly and ot only with reference to the limited fact that the 

Re 
	

ot ber, 	e 	prode evidence for the eporting Oficer has 	ebt 	i 
 

observations made by him about Shri. Maira in the reporting part of 
468  1' 0 . Tfr-. 4k-. 	.-..- 	-..4-;.-.1 	4k (' 0.. J 

%i.i'.. ! 	tcw..nc, IiI 	vIc IcPHQU' t.iJflCIIIU UE LII 	 .'t 

Sun. Maira for the period from 10.062 to 28.02.83 cannot be full 
expunged. In my opinion, the following adverse remarks should be 

retained in his C.Rs. 

I 



euwthe 	wo invoMrg shouid be caryacdand  
public dealings should not be entrusted to him; 

it is true that his general reputation was far from 

dirhtP 

From the above notings, it is clear that the depaitr.ent was not able to 

provide sufficient evidence in support of the remaining two adverse remarks it 

	

r 	 wroa 	ar 	a 	e 

	

appears that the reaning twdms 	retairedm i    

mainly on the basis that the reviewing officer had mentioned that the appiicant's 

general reputation was far from desirable. 

The reviewing officer has made the remarks probably on the basis of heresay 

and not after studying the overall profile and the general reputation of the applicant 

rY%(tfl(t rkIt" Ifl(I hic 	Itca,iiic 
.4I I I%# I I 	pJI4I#IId 4I I'.I I II'.? 

In Vrukøn 	I Thrn 	1Ic I I I 140P7\ A ATt 7fl0 n 	 e'if the  
$11 	I'.I J); flAil 1.1.41 	JJ 11.111111.4 VI U. 1J. 	.1. l I U1.l I J 	T 1% I I..? I IJS.1 1.411 1.l 	...'..' JI LI J% 

Union of India was awarded the adverse remarks "highly indisciplined", doubtfui in 

hic4," "r,',i i iIr 	rIee 	rrl e.e iI 	fll4 	nV' 	T k On n,qrI 	gr,'k e'f +k 
JUU 	1.4111.4 1.I1.IUIJI.0 1.41 Ii 	UI III' . 	I I I 	I III I1.qJc.41 I/1..iI 11.111 %.?l l 11.1 

i nbunai quasnea the said adverse remarks with the ToBowing observations: (A I U P. 

7l' 	.!Ir.7 
i I', 	IICl 

It snotce& as to how he was indi rinlined as no particular 

iiiuiuent s ineuuuued w uufliniuniCateu to ui 	UllOIllL ILlS also 
stated that he is irregular, careless and casual but no particulars 
whatsoever, are given. ifl the absence of these particulars and 
specially in the background of the facts of this case, these adverse 
rn',rkc 	flYli+ I 	i,c,4.rtgjl 3 Ir4,4 	.- rô 	reH,ir h: e,ii ehc,4 " 
I I.#I I 1141 	1.PttI II IJt IJS# 0 MO 11111 IMLI 	I 11.4 CII 	Id l#I %.IIIIJ 91.1110111.14 - 
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artes, th anttth eo tht 	 pc 	e 
e 	ad reesea 	of he a 

Despit  
applicant was never communicated the reasons on which the remaining adverse 

remarks for 1982-83 were retained. It is not clear under what circumstances, the 

Repothng Officer doubted the integrity of the applicant The remarks of the 

Reviewing Authority also shows that he had no personal knowledge about the 

general reputation of the applicant. 

It is also seen that adverse remarks at Sr. No. 1 and 2 were based on certain 

facts. A perusal of the entire adverse remarks shows that the remarks at Sr. no. 
I 

and 2 were based on certain facts and the remarks at Sr. no. 3 and 4 were 

i 	L 	
' 

uiiueuu84 i.0 UI itUiUU9 UIHI 1UdI 	aL t. UU. I IIU 1. UldL UIt dJIfliUL 

had earned bad name by going to see cinema movies during office hours and 

4 -------- ..4 ---------------- 	
__:t 4 - 	 - 

pdbbeu pivtIb juuyUIIi ni uuIe .Wb wti1tfl SpuiiCu ui iwd9 ui tue uuuue ifl 

the eyes of the public. Based on the above adverse facts, the reporting QThCer 

4 	-- 	- - 	
- 	LI.. - _.....i:.-- i. 	-. • - 	- 

IUIWCI uUtuIUeuLeu *t 	ItU..) UI1L Lt{C dWHVduIt UUUIU IJC WdLWICU and wuri 

invoMng public dealings shoukl not be enfrusted to him. The Reviewing authority 
L....LLL._ _•_•• 
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WHO HU HO puusunu icuuw1uyC IJUUL LEIC 1pptILTdIIL flU IeUIdHU, tnat. tEIC 	II1 

reputation of the applicant was far from desirable. These remarks appears to have 

been made as a consequent to the first two remarks of the ReporUng Orcer. in our 

view, the remarks at sr. no. 3 and 4 are consequent to the remarks at sr. no. I and 2. 

When the Government obtained the comments 01  the reporting officer and examined  

the same, it was found that the findings of reporling ocer's statement showed that 

there was no prima fade case against the applicant and that due to tck of ufficina 	et  

experience, the applicant might have erred in a couple of cases. In these 
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circumstances, the rerriarks of the reporting officer justifying his adverse iemarks 

were rejected and it was decided to expunge the remarks at Sr. No. 1. and 2. in our 

view, after expunging the adverse remarks at sr. rio. I and 2 there appears to be no 

justification far not expunging the remarks at sr. no. 3 and 4 also. it further appears 

from the representation of the applicant, the applicant had given evidence about his 

good performance and also stated that in no case decided by him, the High. Court 

made any comments adversely and in no case decided by him, the Government 

itself preferred any appeal to the High Court to set aside his order. He also stated 

that in no case, the Secretary (Appeals) sought an explanation from him for not 

applying his mind or otherwise. No material has been brought to the notice of the 

Tribunal to indicate that the points raised by the applicant were duly considered. 

These facts were not controverted in the reply flIed on behalf of the State 

Government. 

in the present case, the applicant had not been communicated any adverse 

remarks either before 82-83 or subsequently. In such a situation, it is all the more 

necessary for the authority concerned to examine specifically the pleas raised by the 

applicant in his representation and pass a speaking order. Even though, the 

competent authority is not under any obligation to record reasons in rejecting a 

hi ctit'j f9rrs,ImcfOfl1'* 	aii+ke'rifw ,yiio+ 	 før 
I SJI '.# I Itk4UVI I, II 	'.4V I 1.111 'JW I IIJU..II IJ 

	the 
I 	%.IIAU IVI 11.7 	1 1.4L 	11 	II 	l.A  J 	L 1.4111.1 11.411 

manner. He is required to consider the question raised by the Government servant 
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adverse remark and the officer countersigning the same. if a representation is 
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ri the disposai Of represertaiIon, the respondents ought to have granted the request 

for nArnnl hrina Pnd ifq rifinn in at tr viw ws imnrnnAr n1 ilIa( r -"- 	--"- 

In the  case of M.S. Sharma Vs. State of Andhra Pradesh (Supra) the HonbIe 

Andhra Pudesh Hh Court heid as foflows 

I 1I.J 	TI..... .....4 	. 	 £I......4............. _.........I.... i... 41..... ........I nU •[if  iU U.' 	1UiW.CIIW U 	 U.' UIC V11U.,I 

concerned is based on the salutary principles of natural justice that 

	

k,l 	-,s.-4 .i 1...4 	 u *4 	 Tk e 	S h*i  ,Iiiuiu 	1...i ,uCnu-u vluuOui 	1ng IIUI 4. 	I 

principles of natural justice should be followed in every case 
whether there are administrative instructions or no4. 

f hP proViqinng of Rule 5 and instruction No.4 eapprecited in 
n proper perspKttive It should ue uitueitvuu inca iie sutuui 

officers who write confidential reports should be more careful and 
m... .8i4.., . 	n ...rsi.a.. 4tan* .n,4 4ha*, ..k,,.. 1IA ..a4 rn..sUrb r,s,n..rI 

WU%JU III Ill IIISI 	IIIIII UIIW LII7 Ifl?LIIU IIJt IIIT 	aIycI 	IIUOi F* 

in the report regardIng the character and irttegritv of an officer 
unless they have specific evidentiary examples or  instances to 
support such adverse remarks. They should not make adverse 
reMarkc nn thp hnqiq nf nimmiroz  

n the absence of specific evidentiary examples or instances adverse 
4_•.. .....l 	 I..,.. 4........4.....I 

cIltcIIrt 1øtHhIJ 	 cutu JtrictiLy, IIvUtu tJ uaiu 

vague and based on rumours. Such adverse remarks have no value 
*t 

_.* 	tI.  ' I  *AlI 

in the case or state 01 U.P. VS. Y. Misra (upra) the 1-briDle apex court 

held as follows 

i ne oDject of wining the conituemiat repons and making 

entries it, the is to give an opportunity to a public servant to 
rnprove excellence, Article si-A (/) enjoins upon every citizen the 
primary duty to constantly endeavour to prove excellence, 

..*r*,l ,-,II,..4tn*k, ., 	-i 	,f 	,ir... •1* *U441Y I'11.$UPIy UUU WIIU%.IITI7;  U U IJIJ 	*?I 13I 	I 'JUJJ. %JIT I I UI I 

opportunity, the induvidual employee stnves to improve excellence 
tn4 +hc*rah, Dffig'ar', rf t,4minic+rU+ir*n au-i,t,4 hU noInmAn+d ThU 



officer entrusted with the duty to write confidential reports, has a 
public responsibility and trust to write the confidential reports, 

atwiing, as accurely asobjecvey,ary 	p 	y 	gv  
possible, the statement of facts on an overall assessment of 
performance ot the subordinate officer. it  should be founded upon 
facts and circumstances. Though sometimes, it may not be part of 
the record, but the conduct, reputation and character acquire public 
knowledge or notoriety and may be within the knowledge of such 
officer. Before forming an opinion to make adverse entries in 

reports,conflidlentiall 	..ê 4I 	...4 	I 	 aa-aa kurIJ .kn e 	 iiiv rcpvuflgi vnui 	 uvuu ,iat 

the Information which Is not a part of the record, with the officer 
,.v'rra.4 	Thie rt#l,iui+e 4, 	rl .rrlr4uIni4lr u,hian 4,'l 4ha ar.4nt 
iIIIlIiil4. IulI 	lllJ'.Alll I 1411 'rP41141 lilly iIIt I IIII lIIlII 

corrupt officer to correct the errors of the judgment, conduct, 
behaviour, integrity or corrupt proclivity, if, despite gMng such an 
opportunity, the officer fails to perform the duty or correct his 
conduct or improve himself,necessarily the same isto be recorded 

ii tuv vflfIdCuudl I )Jvrt itu d 	y o thicOf ippd o the 
affected officer so that he will have an opportunity to know the 
remarks made against him. If he feels aggrieved, it would be open to 
him to have it corrected by appropriate representation to the higher 
authorities or any appropriate judicial forum for redressal Thereby, 
honesty, integrity, good conduct and efficiency gel improved in the 
performance of public duties and standards of excellence in services 
constantly rises to higher levels and it becomes a successful tool to 
manager the services with officers of integrity, honesty, efficiency 
and devotion." 

in the case of M.A. Raiasekhar Vs. State of Karnataka (Supra), the apex court 
t.Jt tuw . iviS 

"The integrity of the appellant was not doubted and his work 
also in all respects was found satisfactory. 	Under those 
circumstances, the remark that he "does not act dispassionately 
wh an fa.-el,I with  ri 	iii ital ha rin rl+a.4 nu u4 w4h rafararv'a 4. 
fltl'ii I(&ISI#I& 111111 %ilflduullliU 	41114141 J14lui&1.1( 111.1 flILII I 1.11.1 '141.%. 114 

specific instances in which he did not perform that duty 
satisfactorily so that he would have an opportunity to correct himself 
of the mistake. He should be given an opportunity in the cases 
where he did not work objectively or satisfactorily. Admittedly, no 
such opportunity was given. Even when he acted in a dilemma and 
lacked objectively, in such circumstances, he must be guided by the 

u ,4knrh, e •n 4ka nt-Inn r in krk ha a,, 64 to  hn..n '. 4 .4 inn 
a u II 11411 	a 114 II 14 II 4I I I 1e1 III Wi 	t i 	14149111 	I IUV 	UCLC14 LljJ%ifl. 

Since this exercise has not been done by the respondents, the said 
adverse remark was not consistent with 1aw" 



ti fhc tccc of Ahok i(flmrV Sff tsf U.P.   R flthrs If Q7 (\ MC FI11 
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the Allahabad bench of this Tilbunal held that if no specific instance forming basis of 

adverse remarks is given, such remarks cannot be sustained. 

in the case of Ashok Kumar Vs. State. of UP. [1987 (7) ATC 9791 The 

Aflahabad Bench held that if adverse remarks are not based on any material, such 

iinii,ctifid rm 	rn hc nihød 
'.l* 	~4*fls 1)11

rIc t I V 

If there is any question about officer3s integri, the insfructions laying down 

the procedure in this regard, have not been followed, in the light of the above, we 

are of the considered view that the order dated 2208.88 at Annexure A-I retaining 

the remaining two adverse remarks vide para 2 of the said order and the order dated 

27.08,90 (Annexure A-16) rejecting the representation dated 14.06.90 cannot be 

legally sustained. 

The next contention of the applicant is regarding the grant of selection grade 

F (H ( 	uukcari f,',ur f 	 cir4.r4 rr1 rrnft4 L-k c'itm,fe 
fl flJII IJMI '.11 I lIst JSaI 1151151 SYsti 51 51511 IUI5.45t1 5151 I.A. 151 	l  

that his ConTIential reports for the preceatng nve years were not p'aced betore the 

ctMirr3 t+ i 	k#' ri 	4mit+g3rl FM +k+ +kô 	Ir4 rr+fsr 
3 515131111 	%5151. 	IL l5 3.41151 3.331 3.1513)333.3.5151 151513. 3.113.41, 3.1451 	1513.31 IL sI I 3.IJI 3.tslt.13 5105133 

against adverse remarks made on 1982-83 was pending before the competent 
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to deny seiectton graoe to the appucant from utUi.00, the competent autnonty 

c+i 	 4k1  
5./I LI I% I 5.11 	ILUU'JI 3. 331 3.1 J 	1I4I IL 513 3.3351 JUUI 

I 15193 L 	III U 151 LII IJ 1V95./U5.31 I sII !II 
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nnhnf on the bRcic of adverse- rpmrkc in IQ19-P 	niincf which fhc — —.—....-- --. 

representation made by the applicant was pending. in the light of our direction to 

expunge the remaining adverse remarks made in the confidential report of 1-9 2- 

p 

	

	
the earlier recommendations of the screening committee is liable to reviewed. 

Accordingly we direct the authorities to re-consider the case of the applicant for the 

grant of selection grade w.e.f. 01.07.88 and consequential benefits in accordance 

with the rules and instructions of the Government, 

99 	in fh frfc nrl 	 w c,ich fh Ardør rlIM 22.0888   (innvir 
I 	•.4t 	1P*' 	tt _S,,flt1ttWW, •S 	 1 *11 	

. 	11111 

A-4) retaining the two adverse remarks awarded to the applicant for the year 1982- 

83 and direct the respondents tO examne u w;;;; 

for granting selection grade and consequential benefits w.e.f. 01.07.88 according to 

the rules when four of his juniors had been granted such relief within a period of 

IV 	 three months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. 

zi. 	i ne O.A is aisposea OT accorthnqly with no oruers as to costs. 

— 

(P.C. Kannan) 
Member (J) 
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Vice Chairman 
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